

Nos. 20-1199 & 21-707

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,
Respondent.

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,
Respondents.

**ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST AND FOURTH CIRCUITS**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED STATES
SENATORS AND REPRESENTATIVES
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

R. SHAWN GUNNARSON
Counsel of Record
JAROM M. HARRISON
EMILY HAWS WRIGHT
KIRTON | MCCONKIE
36 South State Street
Suite 1900
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 328-3600
sgunnarson@kmclaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. EQUALITY UNDER THE LAW SHOULD BE THE CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARD FOR HIGHER EDUCATION ADMISSIONS NO LESS THAN FOR K-12 SCHOOLS	4
A. <i>The Fourteenth Amendment guaran- tees equality under the law for every American</i>	4
B. <i>The full right to equal protection applies in primary and secondary schools</i>	8
C. <i>This Court has allowed colleges and universities to consider race in admis- sions</i>	10
D. <i>Grutter should be overruled</i>	12
II. TITLE VI BANS RACIAL DISCRIMINATION EXACTLY AS THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE DOES.....	16
A. <i>The text of Title VI confirms that Congress adopted the statute to end racial discrimination in federal programs and activities</i>	16
B. <i>Title VI has the same meaning as the Equal Protection Clause</i>	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. <i>Because Title VI is not subject to a stringent rule of stare decisis, the Court can apply the statute’s central meaning in university admissions</i>	19
III. ASIAN-AMERICANS ARE OFTEN VICTIMS OF DISCRIMINATORY POLICIES	21
A. <i>The record shows that Asian-Americans bear the brunt of respondents’ admissions policies.....</i>	21
B. <i>Treating Asian-Americans unequally in college admissions departs from decisions protecting Asian immigrants against the denial of equal protection</i>	23
C. <i>Discrimination against Asian-American students here is part of an alarming trend.....</i>	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Bell</i> , 711 F.2d 161 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	5, 7, 11
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	20
<i>Bd. of Tr. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	16
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	8, 13
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	6
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	6, 8
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	8
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	18
<i>Coalition for TJ v. Fairfax Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 1:21cv296, 2022 WL 579808 (E.D. Va. Feb. 25, 2022).....	26, 27
<i>Coalition for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 22-1280 CMH-JFA, 2022 WL 986994 (4th Cir. Mar. 31, 2022)	27
<i>Coalition for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 21A590 (U.S. Apr. 25, 2022)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016).....	14, 21
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	18, 20
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	3, 11-12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940).....	19
<i>Hernandez v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954).....	5-6
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	7
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	19
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	19, 20
<i>Kwock Jan Fat v. White</i> , 253 U.S. 454 (1920).....	24
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	6
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	6
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools</i> <i>v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	8-9, 10, 12, 14, 20-21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	19
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	19-20
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	8
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	14
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	20
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	5, 10, 11, 17, 18, 20
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	8
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , No. 20-303 (U.S. Apr. 21, 2022).....	6
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	24
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	23, 24
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8	7
U.S. Const. art. III, § 3.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. V	6, 7, 18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	5, 7
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1	7
 STATUTES	
7 U.S.C. § 2279(6)	15
7 U.S.C. § 2279(7)	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000d, et seq.	1, 16-17
American Rescue Plan of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 12, § 1005 (2021)	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
110 Cong. Rec. 6544 (1964)	18
Abraham Lincoln, Speeches and Writings, 1859–1865 (Don E. Fehrenbacher ed., 1989)	5
Alan M. Dershowitz & Laura Hanft, <i>Affirmative Action & the Harvard College Diversity-Discretion Model: Paradigm or Pretext</i> , 1 Cardozo L. Rev. 379 (1979)	11
Andrea Guerrero, Silence at Boalt Hall: The Dismantling of Affirmative Action (2002)	25
Br. for United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 980 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2020) (No. 19- 2005)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Br. of Harvard University et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) (Nos. 02-241, 02-516), 2003 WL 399220	17
Ethan Bronner, <i>Asian-Americans in the Argument</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 4, 2011),	25-26
Exec. Order No. 13,895, 86 Fed. Reg. 7009 (Jan. 25, 2021).....	15
N.Y. State Dep't. of Health, COVID-19 Oral Antiviral Treatments Authorized and Severe Shortage of Oral Anti-viral and Monoclonal Antibody Treatment Products (2021).....	15-16
Press Release, Dept. of Justice, <i>Justice Department Finds Yale Illegally Discriminates Against Asians and Whites in Undergraduate Admissions in Violation of Federal Civil-Rights Laws</i> (Aug. 13, 2020).....	25
The Reconstruction Amendments (Kurt T. Lash ed., 2021).....	6
Shadi Hamid, <i>Race-Based Rationing is Real—And Dangerous</i> , The Atlantic (Jan. 30, 2022).....	16
<i>UC Chief Wants a Better Ethnic Mix</i> , The Tribune (Oakland, Cal.), Dec. 12, 1986....	25
